• �Specific stress tests (oriented towards the risks specific to certain activity line of Treasury and Financial Markets).

The stress tests containing banking and trading books are presented at least on a quarterly basis to the Market Risk Guidelines

Committee.

The results show that spread risk remains the most important risk parameter for Treasury and Financial Markets, followed by

interest rate risk. Subsequent to the disposal of Dexia Bank Belgium in 3Q 2011, stress tests are performed excluding Dexia

Bank Belgium from the scope of the Group. This exclusion enforces the already existing decrease of the stress test results

noticed from 2010 onwards until 3Q 2011 and underlines the Group’s deleveraging efforts.

Type Stress test description

 Interest rate risk  FX risk  Equity risk  Volatility risk  Credit spread
risk 1M  1Y  5Y  10Y  EUR  IR  FX  Equity

Sensitivity
stress tests

Parallel shift of the interest rate
curves - 6 scenarios

±100bp
±200bp
±300bp

Steepening/flattening of interest rate
curves (all currencies) - 2 scenarios

+100bp
-100bp

+100bp
-100bp

+100bp
-100bp

EUR appreciates/depreciates against
all currencies - 2 scenarios

±10%

Increase of the equity prices
Decrease of the equity prices

+10%
-25%

Increase of the volatility in each
market - 2 scenarios

±25% ±25% ±25%

Increase/decrease of all the
spreads - 2 scenarios

±25bp

Historical
stress scenarios

Equity crash 1987 - 1 scenario -50bp -25% +15% +30%
+15bp or

+30bp

Monetary crisis 1992 - 1 scenario(1) +150bp +110bp +30bp -8%

Terrorist attack 2001 - 1 scenario(1) -80bp -50bp -20bp +3% -10% -10% +15% +15% +25bp

Financial crisis 2008 - 1 scenario
Decrease and steepening of interest
rate curve for EUR/USD/TRY/GBP/JPY

-25%
Increase

EUR/USD/
TRY

+10% +40% by asset class

Sovereign crisis 2008  - 1 scenario
by rating

class &
category

Specific stress
tests Short term asset class

by asset class
& account-

ing class

Stress tests on customer CVA  -
4 scenarios

±100bp
±200bp

x1.5

(1) Interest rate shifts: linear interpolation, extrapolation flat

The stress tests containing banking and trading books are presented at least on a quarterly basis to the Market Risk Guidelines

Committee.

4.1.3.4. �Regulatory internal model and back-testing